State separately below for each reportable event having occurred since the company's initial compliance with SFAS-87, and for
which amortization of deferred gains or losses was not completed by December 31 of last year, the (1) type of event, e.g.
settlement or curtailment, (2) date of occurrence, (3) amount of gain or loss originally deferred, (4) period of amortization
specified by beginning and ending dates, and (5) amount of the current year's amortization.

NYPSC 182-92
28

If required, see insert page below.

Annual   Annual Report of Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. Year ended December 31, 2012

ANALYSIS OF PENSION SETTLEMENTS, CURTAILMENTS AND TERMINATIONS (Continued)

28-A

Annual Report of Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. Year ended December 31, 2012

ANALYSIS OF PENSION SETTLEMENTS, CURTAILMENTS AND TERMINATIONS (Continued)

Line ESTIMATE OF SETTLEMENT GAIN OR LOSS
No. (a) (b) (c)

PLAN
1 Unrecognized net asset 1. 0

2 Unrecognized net actuarial gain or (loss) 2. 0

Year-to-date asset gain or (loss):
3   Actual return 3. 0

4   Expected return   4. 0

5   Gain or (loss): (3)-(4) 5. None
Year-to-date liability gain or (loss):

6   PBO at settlement date 6. 0

7   Year-to-date increase (or decrease) in actuarial discount rate 7. 0 basis points
8   Percentage decrease in PBO for each 100 basis-point increase in the discou  8. 0.0%

9   Liability gain or (loss): {(6) x (7) x (8)} x 100 -- see instructions 9. 0
Settlement gain or (loss):

10   Accounting value of obligation which was settled 10. 0

11   Settlement cost (e.g., price of purchased annuity contract) 11. 0

12   Settlement gain or (loss): (10)-(11) 12. 0
13 Total accumulated gain or (loss): (1)+(2)+(5)+(9)+(12) 13. 0
14 Settlement ratio: (10)/(6) 14. 0%
15 Pretax gain recognizable in current income: (13) x (14) 15. 0

REPORTING COMPANY
16 Portion of amount on line 15 allocated to reporting company 16. 0

Tax-affected gain:
17   Tax rate 17. 0%

18   Gain or (loss) after provision for income tax: 16 x [100% - (17)] 18. 0
Explain the basis of allocation used to derive the amount reported on line 16 from that reported on line 15:

For the amount reported on line 16 specify:
  a. the amount recorded as income for the current year N/A

  b. the amount deferred on the balance sheet N/A

  c. amortization period for the deferred amount (specify beginning and ending dates). N/A

Briefly describe the event (e.g., settlement, curtailment or termination with short description of the change) and the date of
its occurrence.

If the event involves the purchase of an annuity contract(s), state whether they are participating or nonparticipating